of SW ¼ of SE ¼) of Section 32, Township 50 North, Range 14 West of the 
Fourth Principal Meridian, according to the government survey thereof, described 
as follows: Beginning at a point on the east line of said Southwest Quarter of the 
Southeast Quarter (SW 1/4 of SE 1/4) seven hundred sixty-five feet (765’) north 
of the southeast corner thereof; thence along the said east line to the northeast 
corner; thence west along the north line thereof five hundred ten feet (510’); 
thence south ten degrees west (10˚ W) two hundred forty-seven feet (247’); 
thence south forty-eight degrees and thirty minutes east (S 48˚ 30’ E) three 
hundred thirty-five feet (335’); thence south seventy-seven degrees thirty minutes 
east (S 77˚ 30’ E) to the point of beginning; EXCEPT for those portions used for 
street and utility purposes in connection with Lincoln Parkway  

Lots 401, 403 and 405, Block 171, DULUTH PROPER SECOND DIVISION